

72063-5

72063-5

No. 72063-5
Whatcom County Superior Court No. 13-3-00205-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of:

GILLIAN K. HOPSON fka BEN-ARTZI,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

DR. ERIC N. BEN-ARTZI,
Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Deborra Garrett, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

2014 DEC 18 11:10:45
JOURNALING & PREP
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
A. HOPSON’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED	1
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE A SUFFICIENT BASIS TO RESTRICT DR. BEN-ARTZI FROM TAKING THE CHILDREN TO ISRAEL	3
C. THE TRIAL COURT MADE SEVERAL ERRORS IN DIVIDING THE POTENTIAL PROCEEDS FROM DR. BEN- ARTZI’S PENDING LAWSUITS.....	6
1. The Potential Award From The SEC was Not Subject to Division at all Because It is Not Property but Rather a Mere Expectancy	6
2. The Trial Court Failed to Take Into Account Dr. Ben-Artzi’s Post-Separation Efforts to Further The Litigation	8
D. IF THE TRIAL COURT INTENDED DR. BEN-ARTZI TO PAY FOR A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY IN FAVOR OF MS. HOPSON, THAT WOULD BE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	9
E. THE LARGE AWARDS OF MAINTENANCE AND ATTORNEY FEES CONTRIBUTED TO AN UNREASONABLE OVERALL FINANCIAL BURDEN ON DR. BEN-ARTZI	10
F. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ORDER DR. BEN-ARTZI TO PAY MS. HOPSON’S ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Klein</i> , 161 Wn.2d 554, 166 P.3d 1149 (2007).....	1
<i>Estate of Duxbury</i> , 175 Wn. App. 151, 304 P.3d 480 (2013).....	6
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 889, 184 L.Ed.2d 661 (2013).....	3
<i>Pike v. Pike</i> , 24 Wn.2d 735, 167 P.2d 401 (1946).....	1, 2, 3
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	1
<i>State v. Hoa Van Tran</i> , 149 Wn. App. 144, 202 P.3d 969 (2009), <i>opinion after reinstatement of appeal</i> , 155 Wn. App. 1016 (2010).....	2
